

No. 19-1004

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

OCTOBER TERM, 2019

IN RE TUMBLING DICE, INC. ET AL., DEBTORS,

TUMBLING DICE, INC. ET AL., PETITIONER

V.

UNDER MY THUMB, INC., RESPONDENT.

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED STATES
COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE THIRTEENTH CIRCUIT

BRIEF FOR PETITIONER

Team 34P
Counsel for the Petitioner

Oral Argument Requested

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Questions Presented..... i

Table of Authorities..... iv

Opinions Below..... vii

Statement of Jurisdiction..... vii

Statutory Provisions..... vii

Statement of Facts..... 1

Summary of Argument..... 3

Argument..... 5

I. This Court should reverse the Thirteenth Circuit’s holding because Section 365(c)(1) permits assumption of a non-exclusive license of intellectual property over the objection of the licensor 5

 A. A literal reading of section 365(c)(1) would render section 365(f)(1) superfluous. 7

 B. Policy considerations demand the adoption of the “actual test.” 9

II. This Court should reverse the Thirteenth Circuit’s holding because Section 1129(a)(10) requires acceptance from one impaired class of claims of any one debtor under a joint, multi-debtor plan. 13

 A. The plain language of section 1129(a)(10) requires acceptance from only one impaired class of claims under a joint, multi-debtor plan. 14

 B. The policy goals of the Bankruptcy Code support the per plan approach to impaired creditor approval of a joint, multi-debtor plan. 17

Conclusion..... 20

Appendix—Statutory Provisions..... 21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:

<i>Cajun Elec. Members Comm. v. Mabey (In re Cajun Elec. Power Coop., Inc.)</i> , 230 B.R. 693 (Bankr. M.D. La. 1999).....	9
<i>Commodity Futures Trading Comm'n v. Weintraub</i> , 471 U.S. 343, 105 S. Ct. 1986, 85 L. Ed. 2d 372 (1985).....	6
<i>Fla. Dep't of Revenue v. Piccadilly Cafeterias, Inc.</i> , 554 U.S. 33, 128 S. Ct. 2326, 171 L. Ed. 2d 203 (2008).....	10
<i>In re Aerobox Composite Structures, LLC</i> , 373 B.R. 135 (Bankr. D.N.M. 2007).....	10
<i>In re Catapult Entm't, Inc.</i> , 165 F.3d 747 (9th Cir. 1999).....	6, 8
<i>In re Catron</i> , 158 B.R. 629 (E.D. Va. 1993), aff'd, 25 F.3d 1038 (4th Cir. 1994).....	8
<i>In re CFLC, Inc.</i> , 89 F.3d 673, 675 (9th Cir. 1996).....	11, 12
<i>In re Clark</i> , 548 B.R. 246 (B.A.P. 9th Cir. 2016).....	18
<i>In re Cybergenics Corp.</i> , 226 F.3d 237 (3d Cir. 2000).....	6
<i>In re Dynegy Holdings, LLC</i> , 2013 WL 1874640, at *12 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. May 2, 2013).....	16
<i>In re Hartec Enterprises, Inc.</i> , 117 B.R. 865, (Bankr. W.D.Tex. 1990).....	8
<i>In re LOOP 76, LLC</i> , 442 B.R. 713 (Bankr. D. Ariz. 2010).....	18
<i>In re Rhead</i> , 179 B.R. 169 (Bankr. D. Ariz. 1995).....	18

<i>In re SPGA, Inc.</i> , 2001 WL 34750646 (Bankr. M.D. Pa. Sept. 28, 2001).....	15, 16
<i>In re Station Casinos, Inc.</i> , 2010 WL 11492265 (Bankr. D. Nev. Aug. 27, 2010).....	16
<i>In re Tribune Co.</i> , 464 B.R. 126 (Bankr. D. Del. 2011).....	14, 16, 17
<i>In re Virgin Offshore USA, Inc.</i> , No. CIV. A. 13-79, 2013 WL 4854312 (E.D. La. Sept. 10, 2013).....	9
<i>Institut Pasteur v. Cambridge Biotech Corp.</i> , 104 F.3d 489 (1st Cir. 1997).....	10, 11
<i>J.P. Morgan Chase N.A. v. Charter Communications Operating, LLC (In re Charter Communications)</i> , 419 B.R. 221, (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 2009).....	15
<i>JPMCC 2007-CI Grasslawn Lodging, LLC v. Transwest Resort Props., Inc. (In re Transwest Resort Props., Inc.)</i> , 881 F.3d 724 (9th Cir. 2018).....	14, 15
<i>Lamie v. U.S. Trustee</i> , 540 U.S. 526 (2004).....	14
<i>Pittsburgh & Lake Erie R.R. Co. v. Railway Labor Executives Ass'n</i> , 491 U.S. 490 (1989).....	14

Statutory Provisions:

11 U.S.C. § 102(7).....	14, 15, 16
11 U.S.C. § 365(a).....	7, 12
11 U.S.C. § 365(c)(1).....	7
11 U.S.C. § 365(f)(1).....	7
11 U.S.C. § 365(f)(2)(A).....	8
11 U.S.C. § 1107.....	6
11 U.S.C. § 1123(a)(2).....	13

11 U.S.C. § 1123(a)(3).....13
11 U.S.C. § 1122(a).....13
11 U.S.C. § 1124..... 13
11 U.S.C. § 1126(a)..... 13
11 U.S.C. § 1126(f)..... 13
11 U.S.C. § 1129(a)(8)..... 16, 17
11 U.S.C. § 1129(a)(10)..... 13, 14, 15, 16 17, 18, 19

Other Authorities:

H.R. Rep. No. 95-595 (1978)..... 18
